
CORS Forestry SIG
2019 Annual Meeting

May 27, Saskatoon



Agenda

• Approval of the agenda 

• Approval of 2018 annual meeting minutes 

• FSIG activities June 2017 - May 2019

• 2017-2019 Period – Summary 

• OR in Forestry Cluster 

• Amendment to Bylaw article 8.f 

• New FSIG President election 

• FSIG Communications 

• Amendment to Bylaw article 3.c 

• FSIG membership

• Current FSIG Members 

• How to become a member 

• INFOR Special Issue 



FSIG activities June 2017 
- May 2019



2017-2018 Period - Summary
• 5th edition of David Martell Student Paper Prize in Forestry

- 3 finalists

- Jury members:  David Martell, Gregory Paradis, Tasseda Boukherroub

- Winner: Maha Ben Ali, Ph.D. candidate, Université Laval

• OR in forestry cluster:
- 17 presentations in 3 regular sessions, two special sessions (including the 

DMSPPF session) at CORS 2018, Halifax

- Chairs: Mikael Rönnqvist & Tasseda Boukherroub  

• FSIG members satisfaction survey

• New networking platform: FSIG-CORS basecamp



2018-2019 Period - Summary

• 6th edition of David Martell Student Paper Prize in Forestry
- Jury members:  Mikael Rönnqvist, Gregory Paradis, Tasseda Boukherroub

- Call for paper submission on February 27 (Basecamp, FSIG website, FSIG 
LinkedIn group, e-mail), deadline March 31, extended to April 15, 2 reminders 
-> cancelled 

- We encourage more submissions next year

- Should we organize the competition every two years? 

• OR in forestry cluster
- 8 presentations in 2 regular sessions

- Chairs: Mikael Rönnqvist & Tasseda Boukherroub  



OR in Forestry Cluster

Session Session chair Time slot Nb. of
presentations

MC05 – Forestry #1 Gregory Paradis
UBC

May 27 13:45 - 15:15 4

TA05 – Forestry #2 David Martell
University of Toronto

May 28 08:30 - 10:00 4

Forestry and OR Cluster chairs: Mikael Rönnqvist, Pr., Université Laval
Tasseda Boukherroub, Pr., ÉTS

Two regular sessions, 8 presentations

Saskatchewan Room



Bylaw article 8f (related to the jury 
for the DMSPPF) 

…

If a member in the PRELIMINARY jury panel is co-author in one (or more) of the 
applications, this member should be substituted by a FSIG member that has no co-
authorship on the applications. The selection of this substitute is discussed among 
the remaining member(s) of the preliminary jury panel and David Martell. If 
needed, the latter will make the final choice (decisional). The FSIG President should 
address any conflicts of interest within the jury before distributing submitted papers 
to jury members. 

Accepted by consensus (2018 FSIG meeting)



2019-2021 FSIG President

• Election committee:

Jules Comeau, University of Moncton

Gregory Paradis, UBC

• Nomination of candidates: e-mail sent to FSIG members (Greg) on 
February 27

• One self nomination 

• Election by acclamation (CORS bylaw 5f): announcement of the new FSIG 
President by e-mail (Greg and Jules) on March 22

Maha Ben Ali, M.Sc., Ph.D.​

Postdoctoral research fellow

Data Intelligence Lab, Polytechnique Montréal

Quebec Forestry Industry Council

maha.ben-ali@polymtl.ca

mailto:maha.ben-ali@polymtl.ca


Amendment to Bylaw 
article 3.c 



Amendment to Bylaw article 3.c (?)

No specific procedure in the Bylaw in case of one candidate nomination 
(FSIG President election)

Proposal (Gregory Paradis): Adopt the CORS bylaw 5.f

“The list of nominees shall be presented to Council for approval by March 
accompanied by confirmation from each nominee indicating a willingness to serve if 
elected. If the number of candidates does not exceed the number of available 
positions on Council, the candidates will be declared elected by acclamation. 
Otherwise, an official election of officers to CORS Council shall be conducted in 
accordance with By Law No. 5 Section h”



FSIG Communications

2018/2019 Communications included:
- Minutes of 2018 FSIG annual meeting

- Announcements related to DMSPPF (call for papers)

- Announcements related to OR Forestry Cluster (call for abstracts) 

- e-mail, CORS Bulletin, CORS FSIG Website, FSIG LinkedIn and Basecamp

To receive FSIG news, send an e-mail to: 

maha.ben-ali@polymtl.ca

And, still encouraged, join CORS FSIG on Basecamp

All information/news related to FSIG is there

mailto:maha.ben-ali@polymtl.ca


FSIG Communications

• FSIG-CORS Website: www.cors.ca/SIG/Forestry

Focus of FSIG
Current and 

past 
presidents

Calls, guidelines, current finalists and 
previous winners

CORS SIG guidelines, 
FSIG bylaws, minutes 
and slides of 
presentations at FSIG 
annual meetings

DMSPPF, CORS Conference, FSIG 
President, Members contributions

http://www.cors.ca/SIG/Forestry


FSIG Communications

• LinkedIn group: www.linkedin.com/groups/12036086

http://www.linkedin.com/groups/12036086


FSIG Communications
• Basecamp



FSIG membership



Current FSIG Members (58)
Updated on February 27

Foroogh Abasian foroogh.abasian.1@ulaval.ca

Irène Abi-Zeid irene.abi-zeid@osd.ulaval.ca

Hamid Afshari afsharih@myumanitoba.ca

Mohammad Rahim Akhavan Kazemzadeh rahimakhavan@gmail.com

Najmaddin Akhundov nakhundo@uwaterloo.ca

Stéphane Alarie alarie.stephane@ireq.ca

Tina Arabian arab6000@mylaurier.ca

Sahand Ashtab sahand_ashtab@cbu.ca

Jean-Francois Audy jean-francois.audy@uqtr.ca

Olivier Bahn olivier.bahn@hec.ca

Opher Baron opher.baron@rotman.utoronto.ca

Hossein Beheshti Fakher hoseinbf@gmail.com

Ahmed Bin Milud ahmedsbinmilud@gmail.com

Tasseda Boukherroub tasseda.boukherroub@etsmtl.ca

Satyaveer singh chauhan satyaveer.chauhan@concordia.ca

Jules Comeau jules.comeau@umoncton.ca

Matt Davison mdavison@uwo.ca

Michael David de Souza Dutra michaeldavidsd@gmail.com

Luana Dessbesell ldessbes@lakeheadu.ca

shervin espahbod Espa9610@mylaurier.ca

Sattar Ezzati sattar.ezzati.1@ulaval.ca

Frohan Foroutan frohan_foroutan@carleton.ca

Horand Gassmann horand.gassmann@dal.ca

Shuva Gautam shuva-hari.gautam.1@ulaval.ca

Bernard Gendron Bernard.Gendron@cirrelt.ca

Dror Hermel dror.hermel@ryerson.ca

Armann Ingolfsson armann.ingolfsson@ualberta.ca

Sunil Kumar Jauhar sjauhar@ryerson.ca

Yoon Kim yoonsk92@my.yorku.ca

Luc LeBel luc.lebel@sbf.ulaval.ca

JINGHUA LIU demiliu001@gmail.com

Corinne MacDonald corinne.macdonald@dal.ca

Fereshteh Mafakheri f.mafakheri@concordia.ca

Krishna Teja Malladi kmalladi@alumni.ubc.ca

Mark Manser mark.manser@dal.ca

Javier Maturana-Ross javier.maturana@pucv.cl

Azadeh Mobtaker azadehmobtaker@gmail.com

Lori Murray lori.murray@uwo.ca

Siamak Mushakhian siamak.mushakhian@gmail.com

Gregory Paradis greg@globaloptimality.com

Krishna Sabareesh Rajangom krishna.sabareesh@gmail.com

Fabiola Regis Hernández fregisher@gmail.com

Matthew Reyers matthewreyers3333@gmail.com

Mostafa Rezaei mrezaei@ualberta.ca

Catalin Ristea catalin.ristea@fpinnovations.ca

Stanley L. Sclove slsclove@uic.edu

Shashi Shahi skshahi@lakeheadu.ca

Wayne Solomon esolomon@redeemer.ca

Taraneh Sowlati taraneh.sowlati@ubc.ca

Alireza Tajbakhsh alireza.tajbakhsh@uleth.ca

Tamás Terlaky terlaky@lehigh.edu

Manish Verma mverma@mcmaster.ca

Cheng-Marshal Wang cheng-marshal.wang@canada.ca

Guoqing Zhang gzhang@uwindsor.ca

Jian Zhang jian.zhang9@mail.mcgill.ca

Yun Zhou zhouy185@mcmaster.ca

mailto:sahand_ashtab@cbu.ca
https://pro108.hostpapa.com:2096/cpsess6580991248/horde/imp/dynamic.php?page=mailbox
mailto:frohan_foroutan@carleton.ca
https://cors.ca:2096/cpsess0963995595/horde/imp/dynamic.php?page=mailbox
https://pro108.hostpapa.com:2096/cpsess7575749476/horde/imp/dynamic.php?page=mailbox


Not a member?

Registration process

CORS Membership renewal (Forestry box) 

Send an email to: maha.ben-ali@polymtl.ca

Once you are an FSIG member, join basecamp and LinkedIn groups!

mailto:maha.ben-ali.1@ulaval.ca


INFOR Special Issue

• Previous INFOR Special Issue: Volume 54, 2016 - Issue 3: Forestry 

Applications

Guest Editor: Gregory Paradis 

Published online: 27 Jul 2016

• New INFOR Special Issue every two years

• Guest editors for up-comping special issue: initially Jean-François Audy  & 

Mustapha Ouhimmou

• Now: Gregory Paradis (volunteer guest editor)



Thanks for your attention!

Tasseda Boukherroub, FSIG President

Tasseda.Boukherroub@etsmtl.ca

mailto:Tasseda.Boukherroub@etsmtl.ca

